
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Identifying patients with advanced chronic conditions for a 
progressive palliative care approach: a cross-sectional study of 
prognostic indicators related to end-of-life trajectories 

AUTHORS Amblàs-Novellas, Jordi; Murray, Scott; Espaulella, Joan; Martori, 
Joan Carles; Oller, Ramon; Martínez-Muñoz, Marisa; Molist, Núria; 
Blay, Carles; Gómez-Batiste, Xavier 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Yvonne Engels 
Radboud university medical center  
The Netherlands 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This paper describes an important field of research and of clinical 
care: the timely identification of persons with advanced chronic 
conditions that might profit from a palliative care approach.  
However, the paper contains too much variables that are not always 
well explained, and makes the paper very difficult to read. It contains 
as well the NECPAL tool, general conditions,  
First there is table 1 which is very complex, and also looks at other 
identification tools than the NECPAL which is used in this study. 
(Why including these other tools, and if you do so. why not all tools 
(e.g. RADPAC)?  
Next, the explanation of the variables mentioned in table 1 are 
explained in table 2, which is confusing, as at the moment I read 
table 1 I don't have this information of table 2. Then there is table 3: 
this is even more complex. How is it related to being NECPAL 
positive.  
Table 4: what do the figures in the line of Barthel mean mean? 
These are no n and % as the headline of the column sais.  
What does the p value mean?  
 
Patient recruitment: ' subjects were mostly around the first end-of-life 
transition' . Explain. At what moment they were evaluated with the 
NECPAL. What about the persons that were NECPAL negative?  
 
Statistical analysis: what is inferential analysis? Explain the statistics 
in a way that I understand the figures and tests in table 4. Table 4 
does not contain an explanation of the test that gives the p-value 
either.  
 
I would recommend the authors to make a much more ' lean' paper: 
I think you have an important message to give, but:  
1 take the reader by the hand, because now I get lost from the 
beginning.  
2. don't include too much variables, tables, tools etc in the paper; 
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just make it a validation of the NECPAL aspects  
3. be clear about the statistics  
4. take care that tables contain enough explanation that they can be 
understood  
5. ask the second author to check the English language 

 

REVIEWER Christian Sinclair 
University of Kansas Medical Center, Kansas City, Kansas, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Overall the topic is an interesting one, but there are major flaws in 
the language. There are many statements that seem ambiguous or 
making connections where very little exists. I think with major 
revision and clarification of the language (see my attached PDF with 
comments), this could be a publishable paper.   
 
The reviewer also provided a marked copy with additional 
comments. Please contact the publisher for full details. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

REVIEWER 1:  

According to the reviewer’s suggestions, we have tried to make a much for lean paper by deleting two 

tables, making the rest simpler and paying attention at the contents so that they could be enough self-

explanatory and better understood; for this reason we have rewritten some sections. We have also 

revising language issues.  

Please find enclosed some specific comments:  

 

REVIEWER'S COMMENT AND ANSWERS:  

1. “Table 1 is very complex, and also looks at other identification tools than the NECPAL which is 

used in this study. (Why including these other tools, and if you do so. why not all tools (e.g. 

RADPAC)? “  

** We have deleted table1. The tools for early identification of patients with palliative care needs are 

now cited in the text; we have also added the RADPAC tool.  

 

2. “The explanation of the variables mentioned in table 1 are explained in table 2, which is confusing, 

as at the moment I read table 1 I don't have this information of table 2”  

** We have deleted table 2. We have kept the bibliographic references in the text.  

 

3. “Table 3: this is even more complex. How is it related to being NECPAL positive”  

** We have divided table 3 into smaller and simpler tables. We have given a clearer explanation of 

how is it related to being NECPAL positive in the main text.  

 

4. “Table 4: what do the figures in the line of Barthel mean mean? These are no n and % as the 

headline of the column says. What does the p value mean?”  

** We have deleted this variable of the table to avoid misinterpretation.  

 

5. “Patient recruitment: 'subjects were mostly around the first end-of-life transition'. Explain. At what 

moment they were evaluated with the NECPAL. What about the persons that were NECPAL 

negative? “  

** This statement is based on non-published-yet results of the cohort. Then, we have deleted the 

sentence. Our study only includes and analyses the features of NECPAL patients.  
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6. “Statistical analysis: what is inferential analysis? Explain the statistics in a way that I understand the 

figures and tests in table 4. Table 4 does not contain an explanation of the test that gives the p-value 

either”.  

** We have rewritten the section on statistical methods taking into account the issues raised by the 

reviewer.  

 

*******************************************************************************************************************

**************************************************  

REVIEWER 2:  

According to the reviewer’s suggestions, We have incorporated "prognosis" in the title and as a 

keyword and we have rewritten the abstract and the article Summary, incorporating the reviewer’s 

suggestions.  

 

SPECIFIC COMMENTS IN THE MAIN TEXT AND ANSWERS:  

(Page/line, reviewer’s comment and answers):  

 

1. Pg 6/12 “new or rediscovered as stated in the abstract”.  

** We have deleted the word “new”  

 

2. Pg 6/19 “Here you talk about the behaviour of patients, when I think you are taklking about the data 

points?”  

** We have changed the word “behavior” for “characteristics”  

 

3. Pg 6/30 “start of what process?”  

** We have added “of identification of patients in end-of-life situation and palliative care needs”  

 

4. Pg 6/39 “do you describe what these patients are called like you do with the previous group?”  

** We have rewritten this paragraph to make it more understandable  

 

5. Pg 6/45 “What benefits? Would spell them out”  

** We have described the benefits associated to end-of-life early identification  

 

6. Pg6/52 “This sentence is confusing, would rework”  

** We have rewritten this paragraph  

 

7. Pg7/5 “What is a solid death predictive value?”  

** The have deleted the word “solid” and have added the specific references  

 

8. Pg8/54 “better described as having a degree of uncertainty. Aren't you trying to make it more 

certain with this paper?”  

** We have rewritten the sentence and we have incorporated the idea that paper tries to make it more 

certain.  

 

9. Pg9/15 “If you are trying to move PC upstream with early identification, do you want to reinforce 

EOL/death with this phrase?”  

** We have deleted this paragraph to avoid misinterpretation  

 

10. Pg9/27“Not clear what a individual situational diagnosis is. Do you mean prognosis?”  

** We have added the definition of “situational diagnosis”  

 

11. Pg10/11 “Did you include analysis of those that were not in the PACC? How do you differentiate 
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between those in the first and second transition?”  

** This statement is based on non-published-yet results of the cohort. Then, we have deleted the 

sentence.  

 

12. Pg11/L20 “It is not clear if the patients were informed of this participation. Did this participation 

change their care plan? Did they receive palliative care consults because of this selection?”  

** The inclusion and data collection was performed based on professionals’ criteria, without the 

participation of patients. We have included this comment in the section “limitations of the study”  

 

13. Pg 13/35 “These are very different diseases when it comes to cognitive, emotional and other 

areas. They may have some physical similarities, but even that could be strongly debated. Not certain 

lumping them all together is the best approach.”  

** We admit that the criterion of disease grouping can be arguable. We have included this comment in 

the section “limitations of the study”  

 

14. Pg14/10 “What number came from any of the different settings?”  

** We have incorporated these data in the main text  

 

15. Pg15/37 “You are comparing All vs 4 different groups so what is comparisons are the ones that 

are statistically significant. There should be a p value for each comparison”  

** We have rewritten the section on statistical methods taking into account the issues raised by the 

reviewer.  

 

16. Pg16/30 “Unclear conclusion. Dismissing 50% of the patients because nothing was signficant is a 

very important finding here. The fact that many patients (nearly 1/2) do not clearly have identifiable 

variable is worth talking more about”.  

** This information is developed in the section, “Discussion”, which we have extended. We agree this 

is a very relevant piece of information. This is why we have included it in the abstract and as a key 

point of the “Article Summary".  

 

17. Pg 17/23 “This conclusion seems a bit narrow and post hoc. It could also be a selection bias on 

the part of your recruitment process”. **We have modified the text to include this comment. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Yvonne Engels 
Radboudumc  
The Netherlands 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The revised document has improved a lot. Two additional 
suggestions and several grammer suggestions:  
- in the methods section it is still not clear whether all included 
patients were NECPAL +. And, tell at what moment patients had 
been scored for NECPAL (during a visit?)  
- in the discussion: a tool to identify frail elderly has been developed 
and published, the Easycare-TOS. refer to it (v Kempen et Olde 
Rikkert et al; several publications)  
Grammar:  
page 6:  
- two concepts can be combined  
- lower spending  
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Page 7:  
- a prognostic paralysis  
- unclear sentence: the prognostic relevance .... end of life (check 
grammar)  
- such as dyspnoea  
- palliative care needs (no capital)  
Page 8:  
- In 2003, Lunney et al described ..  
- a prognostic paralysis  
Page 9:  
- the STROBE recommendations  
- A cross-sectional study  
Page 10:  
- (has the patient or the main...)  
- or suggests limitation  
Page 12:  
- the main disease  
Page 13:  
- reported as averages with standard deviations  
- advanced frailty  
- ANOVA tests  
Page 14:  
- cancer, organ failure, advanced frailty (no capitals)  
Page 15:  
- the trajectories and a lower percentage ..  
- patients with advanced dementia and those with ..  
Page 16:  
- than cancer (4.5%)  
- comorbidities  
- cancer, organ failure  
Page 17:  
- admissions (instead of admittances)  
- patients with dementia or with other...  
- the end-of-life situation  
- the slow and progressive process of decline determines (no 
comma)  
- palliative care needs  
Page 18:  
- but were identified  
- 'resilience' instead of reserve?  
- refer to recent paper of Kendall et all (Scott Murray) regarding non-
physical trajectories. Study in which a lot of interviews were used to 
find trajectories of the different domains  
- palliative care approach  
- to prevent a prognostic paralysis also communication training is 
necessary!  
Page 19:  
- identification methodology was followed  
- commitment from all participants was gained  
- patients' perspectives were not included  
- the ageing population  
- these could not be assessed  
Page 21:  
- there are indicators of palliative care needs common 

 

REVIEWER Christian Sinclair, MD, FAAHPM 
University of Kansas Medical Center  
Kansas City, Kansas, United States of America 

REVIEW RETURNED 19-Jul-2016 
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GENERAL COMMENTS Much better with the revisions you have made. The article is much 
clearer.  
 
A couple of points to at least review before final publication - the use 
of 'rediscovered' in the objective is not supported in the main article. 
How have these two concepts (early identification and trajectories) 
been lost and then rediscovered? Better to say 'Two concepts are 
considered important to improve the care...'  
 
Also an incomplete sentence where your 5th reference is located. 
"Thus to develop anticipatory or palliative care becomes crucial 
during this first transition." Is the "or" supposed to be deleted?  
 
No need for quotation marks around 'prognostic approach' or 
'prognostic paralysis.'  

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

REVIEWER 1:  

 

According to the reviewer’s suggestions, we have made some changes in the main text:  

 

* Reviewer’s comment I: In the methods section it is still not clear whether all included patients were 

NECPAL +. And, tell at what moment patients had been scored for NECPAL (during a visit?)  

-> Answer: We have rewritten this according the reviewer’s recommendations  

 

* Reviewer’s comment II: In the discussion: a tool to identify frail elderly has been developed and 

published, the Easycare-TOS. refer to it (v Kempen et Olde Rikkert et al; several publications)  

-> Answer: We have incorporated the reference proposed by the reviewer  

 

* Reviewer’s comment III: Grammar suggestions  

-> Answer: We have incorporated the suggestions in the main text  

 

 

REVIEWER 2:  

 

According to the reviewer’s suggestions, we have made some changes in the main text:  

 

* Reviewer’s comment I: The use of 'rediscovered' in the objective is not supported in the main article. 

How have these two concepts (early identification and trajectories) been lost and then rediscovered? 

Better to say 'Two concepts are considered important to improve the care...'  

-> Answer: We have rewritten this sentence  

 

* Reviewer’s comment II: Also an incomplete sentence where your 5th reference is located. "Thus to 

develop anticipatory or palliative care becomes crucial during this first transition." Is the "or" supposed 

to be deleted?  

-> Answer: We have deleted this “or”.  

 

* Reviewer’s comment III: No need for quotation marks around 'prognostic approach' or 'prognostic 

paralysis.'  

-> Answer: We have made the proposed changes. 
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